

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2006

1. GENERAL

The Company is a public limited company incorporated in Hong Kong and its shares are listed on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange").

The Company's parent and ultimate holding company is Shijiazhuang Pharmaceutical Group Company Limited ("SPG"), a state-owned enterprise incorporated in the People's Republic of China (the "PRC"). SPG, together with the companies under its control, other than the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the "Group"), will hereinafter be referred to as the "SPG Group". The addresses of the registered office and principal place of business of the Company are disclosed in the "Corporate Information" section to the annual report.

The Company acts as an investment holding company and its subsidiaries are principally engaged in the manufacture and sale of pharmaceutical products.

The functional currency of the Company is Renminbi ("RMB"). The consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars ("HKD") for the convenience of the shareholders, as the Company is listed in Hong Kong.

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS ("HKFRSs")

In the current year, the Group has applied, for the first time, a number of new standard, amendments and interpretations (the "new HKFRSs") issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the "HKICPA"), which are either effective for accounting periods beginning on or after December 1, 2005 or January 1, 2006. The adoption of the new HKFRSs has no material effect on how the results and financial position for the current or prior accounting periods have been prepared and presented. Accordingly, no prior period adjustment has been required.

The Group has not early applied the following new standards, amendment and interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective. The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of these standard, amendment or interpretations will have no material impact on the results and the financial position of the Group.

HKAS 1 (Amendment)	Capital Disclosures ¹
HKFRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures ¹
HKFRS 8	Operating Segments ²
HK(IFRIC) - INT 7	Applying the Restatement Approach under HKAS 29 "Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies" ³
HK(IFRIC) - INT 8	Scope of HKFRS 2 ⁴
HK(IFRIC) - INT 9	Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives ⁵
HK(IFRIC) - INT 10	Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment ⁶
HK(IFRIC) - INT 11	HKFRS 2 - Group and Treasury Share Transactions ⁷
HK(IFRIC) - INT 12	Service Concession Arrangements ⁸

¹ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2007.

² Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2009.

³ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after March 1, 2006.

⁴ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after May 1, 2006.

⁵ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after June 1, 2006.

⁶ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after November 1, 2006.

⁷ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after March 1, 2007.

⁸ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2008.

For the year ended December 31, 2006

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis as explained in the accounting policies set out below.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA. In addition, the consolidated financial statements include applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the "Listing Rules") and by the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled by the Company (its subsidiaries) made up to December 31, each year. Control is achieved where the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its subsidiaries.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated income statement from the effective date of acquisition or up to the effective date of disposal, as appropriate.

Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with those used by other members of the Group.

All intra-group transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated on consolidation.

Minority interests in the net assets of consolidated subsidiaries are presented separately from the Group's equity therein. Minority interests in the net assets consist of the amount of those interests at the date of the original business combination and the minority's share of changes in equity since the date of the combination. Losses applicable to the minority in excess of the minority's interest in the subsidiary's equity are allocated against the interests of the Group except to the extent that the minority has a binding obligation and is able to make an additional investment to cover the losses.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment, other than construction in progress, are stated at cost less subsequent accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Construction in progress represents property, plant and equipment in the course of construction for production or for its own use purposes. Construction in progress is carried at cost less any recognised impairment loss. Construction in progress is classified to the appropriate category of property, plant and equipment when completed and ready for intended use. Depreciation of these assets, on the same basis as other property assets, commences when the assets are ready for their intended use.

Depreciation is provided to write off the cost of items of property, plant and equipment, other than construction in progress, over their estimated useful lives and after taking into account of their estimated residual value, using the straight-line method.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued

Property, plant and equipment – continued

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the item) is included in the consolidated income statement in the year in which the item is derecognised.

Prepaid lease payments

Prepaid lease payments which represents up-front payments to acquire leasehold land interests are stated at cost and amortised over the period of the lease on a straight-line basis.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately

Intangible assets acquired separately and with finite useful lives are carried at costs less accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation for intangible assets with finite useful lives is provided on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured at the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the consolidated income statement when the asset is derecognised.

Research and development expenditure

Expenditure on research activities is recognised as an expense in the period in which it is incurred.

An internally-generated intangible asset arising from development expenditure is recognised only if it is anticipated that the development costs incurred on a clearly-defined project will be recovered through future commercial activity. The resultant asset is amortised on a straight-line basis over its useful life, and carried at cost less subsequent accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

The amount initially recognised for internally-generated intangible asset is the sum of the expenditure incurred from the date when the intangible asset first meets the recognition criteria. Where no internally-generated intangible asset can be recognised, development expenditure is charged to profit or loss in the period in which it is incurred.

Subsequent to initial recognition, internally-generated intangible asset is reported at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, on the same basis as intangible assets acquired separately.

Goodwill

Goodwill arising on acquisitions of subsidiaries and a jointly controlled entity for which the agreement date is before January 1, 2005 represents the excess of the cost of acquisition over the Group's interest in the fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the relevant subsidiaries and jointly controlled entity at the date of acquisition.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued

Goodwill – continued

Goodwill arising on acquisitions of subsidiaries and a jointly controlled entity prior to January 1, 2001 continues to be held in reserves, and will be charged to the retained profits at the time when the business to which the goodwill relates is disposed of or when a cash-generating unit ("CGU") to which the goodwill relates becomes impaired.

For previously capitalised goodwill arising on an acquisition of a subsidiary after January 1, 2001, the Group has discontinued amortisation from January 1, 2005 onwards, and such goodwill is tested for impairment annually, and whenever there is an indication that the CGU to which the goodwill relates may be impaired (see the accounting policy below).

For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill arising from an acquisition of subsidiary is allocated to each of the relevant CGUs, or groups of CGUs, that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the acquisition. A CGU to which goodwill has been allocated is tested for impairment annually, and whenever there is an indication that the unit may be impaired. For goodwill arising on an acquisition in a financial year, the CGU to which goodwill has been allocated is tested for impairment before the end of that financial year. When the recoverable amount of the CGU is less than the carrying amount of the unit, the impairment loss is allocated to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit first, and then to the other assets of the unit pro rata on the basis of the carrying amount of each asset in the unit. Any impairment loss for the goodwill is recognised directly in the consolidated income statement. An impairment loss for goodwill is not reversed in subsequent periods.

On subsequent disposal of a subsidiary or a jointly controlled entity, the attributable amount of goodwill capitalised is included in the determination of the amount of profit or loss on disposal.

Investments in subsidiaries

Investments in subsidiaries are included in the Company's balance sheet at cost less any identified impairment losses.

Dividend income from investments is recognised when the Company's rights to receive payment have been established.

Jointly controlled entity

Joint venture arrangement that involves the establishment of a separate entity in which venturers have joint control over the economic activity of the entity is referred to as a jointly controlled entity.

The results and assets and liabilities of the jointly controlled entity are incorporated in the consolidated financial statements using the equity method of accounting. Under the equity method, investment in a jointly controlled entity is carried in the consolidated balance sheet at cost as adjusted for post-acquisition changes in the Group's share of net assets of the jointly controlled entity, less any identified impairment loss. When the Group's share of losses of a jointly controlled entity equals or exceeds its interest in that jointly controlled entity, the Group discontinues recognising its share of further losses. An additional share of losses is provided for and a liability is recognised only to the extent that the Group has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of that jointly controlled entity.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued

Jointly controlled entity – continued

When a group entity transacts with a jointly controlled entity of the Group, unrealised profits or losses are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in the jointly controlled entity, except to the extent that unrealised losses provide evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred, in which case, the full amount of losses is recognised.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is calculated using the weighted average method.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised on the consolidated balance sheet when a group entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

(i) Financial assets

The Group's financial assets are classified into loans and receivables. All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace. The accounting policies adopted are set out below.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. At each balance sheet date subsequent to initial recognition, loans and receivables (including trade and other receivables, bills receivable, trade receivables due from related companies, amount due from a jointly controlled entity, loan receivable, pledged bank deposits and bank balances) are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any identified impairment losses. An impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss when there is objective evidence that the asset is impaired, and is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate. Impairment losses are reversed in subsequent periods when an increase in the asset's recoverable amount can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, subject to a restriction that the carrying amount of the asset at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortised cost would have been had the impairment not been recognised.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued

Financial instruments – continued

(ii) Financial liabilities and equity

Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued by a group entity are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the group after deducting all of its liabilities. The accounting policies adopted in respect of financial liabilities and equity instruments are set out below.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities including trade and other payables, bills payable, trade payables due to related companies, amounts due to related companies, trade payable due to a jointly controlled entity, unsecured bank loans, loans from ultimate holding company and loan from a fellow subsidiary are subsequently measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method.

Equity instruments

Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

(iii) Derecognition

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets expire or, the financial assets are transferred and the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial assets. On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognised in profit or loss.

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the obligation specified in the relevant contract is discharged, cancelled or expires. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.

Impairment losses, other than goodwill (see the accounting policies in respect of goodwill above)

At each balance sheet date, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised as an expense immediately.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised as income immediately.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued**Revenue recognition**

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable and represents amounts receivable for goods sold and services rendered by the Group in the normal course of business, and is stated net of value-added tax and sales returns.

Sales of goods are recognised when goods are delivered and title has passed.

Service income is recognised when services are rendered.

Interest income from a financial asset is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset's net carrying amount.

Retirement benefit costs

Payments to the Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme and state-managed retirement benefits scheme, which are defined contribution schemes, are charged as an expense when employees have rendered service entitling them to the contributions.

Operating lease

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessees. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Benefits received and receivable as an incentive to enter into an operating lease are recognised as a reduction of rental expense over the lease term on a straight-line basis.

Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, are capitalised as part of the cost of those assets. Capitalisation of such borrowing costs ceases when the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale. Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

All other borrowing costs are recognised as and included in finance costs in the consolidated income statement in the period in which they are incurred.

Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued**Taxation – continued**

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the consolidated income statement because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The Group's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax is recognised on differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the consolidated financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, and is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled or the asset is realised. Deferred tax is charged or credited to profit or loss, except when it relates to items charged or credited directly to equity, in which case the deferred tax is also dealt with in equity.

Foreign currencies

In preparing the financial statements of each individual group entity, transactions in currencies other than the functional currency of that entity (foreign currencies) are recorded in the respective functional currency (i.e. the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates) at the rates of exchanges prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At each balance sheet date, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the balance sheet date. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, and on the translation of monetary items, are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

For the purposes of presenting the consolidated financial statements, the assets and liabilities of the Group are translated into the presentation currency of the Company (i.e. HKD) at the rate of exchange prevailing at the balance sheet date, and their income and expenses are translated at the average exchange rates for the year, unless exchange rates fluctuate significantly during the period, in which case, the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of transactions are used. Exchange differences arising, if any, are recognised as a separate component of equity (translation reserve). Such exchange differences are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which the foreign operation is disposed of.

4. KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

In the application of the Group's accounting policies, management is required to make estimates and assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the balance sheet date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are discussed below.

Impairment of goodwill

Determining whether goodwill on subsidiaries is impaired requires an estimation of the value in use of the CGUs to which goodwill has been allocated. The value in use calculation requires the Group to estimate the future cash flows expected to arise from the CGU and a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value. The carrying amount of goodwill at the balance sheet date was HK\$215,894,000. At the balance sheet date, the directors assessed the need to provide impairment loss on the goodwill and the carrying amount of the goodwill was sustained by the result. Details of the impairment test are provided in note 18.

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

a. Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Group's major financial instruments include trade and other receivables, bills receivable, trade receivable due from related companies, amount due from a jointly controlled entity, bank balances, trade payables, bills payable, trade payables due to related companies, amounts due to related companies, trade payable due to a jointly controlled entity, unsecured bank loans, loans from ultimate holding company and loan from a fellow subsidiary.

Details of these financial instruments are disclosed in respective notes. The risks associated with these financial instruments and the policies on how to mitigate these risks are set out below. The management manages and monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner.

Credit risk

As at December 31, 2006, the Group's maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a financial loss to the Group due to failure to discharge an obligation by the counterparties. In order to minimise the credit risk, the management has implemented internal control procedures for determination of credit limits, credit approvals and other monitoring procedures to ensure that follow-up action is taken to recover overdue debts. In addition, the Group reviews the recoverable amount of each individual debt at each balance sheet date to ensure that adequate impairment losses are made for irrecoverable amounts. In this regard, the directors of the Company consider that the Group's credit risk is significantly reduced.

At the balance sheet date, the management reviews the financial positions of the jointly controlled entity and the repayment records. In this regards, the management considers that the Group's credit risk on amount due from the jointly controlled entity is minimal.

The Group's concentration of credit risk by geographical locations of customers is mainly the PRC which accounted for 90% of the trade receivable at December 31, 2006.

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – continued**a. Financial risk management objectives and policies – continued****Credit risk – continued**

The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counterparties are banks with high credit ratings assigned by international credit-rating agencies.

Liquidity risk

In the management of the liquidity risk, the Group monitors and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate by the management to finance the Group's operations and mitigate the effects of fluctuations in cash flows. The management monitors the utilisation of bank borrowings and ensures compliance with loan covenants.

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities. The Group aims at maintaining the flexibility in funding by arranging banking facilities and other external financing. Therefore, the risk is considered minimal.

Currency risk

The Group mainly operates in the PRC with most of the transactions denominated and settled in RMB. Though several subsidiaries of the Company have foreign currency sales, mainly in United States Dollars and Euro Dollars, which expose the Group to foreign currency risk, the directors consider that the risk is minimal to the Group at current stage.

The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy. However, the management will monitor foreign exchange exposure closely and consider the usage of hedging instruments when the need arises.

Fair value interest rate risk

The Group's fair value interest rate risk relates primarily to fixed-rate bank loans (see note 26 for details of these loans), which are raised from the banks in the PRC. In relation to these fixed-rate loans, the Group aims to keep loans at rates that are comparable to those in the market. In order to achieve this result, the Group negotiated with the banks and entered into various revolving loans such that the interest rate associated with the loans is more or less variable. In this regard, the directors of the Company consider that the Group's fair value interest rate risk is minimised.

Cash flow interest rate risk

The cash flow interest rate exposure for the Group is restricted to the floating rate bank loans (see note 26 for details of these loans). The Group currently does not use interest rate swap to swap its borrowings from floating rates to fixed rates as the management believes that changes in the interest rate will not have a significant impact on the Group's financial position. However, the management monitors closely the interest rate exposure and will consider using interest rate swap should the need arise.

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – continued

b. Fair value

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow analysis using prices from observable current market transactions.

The directors consider that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded at amortised cost in the consolidated financial statements approximate their fair values.

6. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Revenue represents the consideration received or receivable for goods sold and services rendered by the Group to outside customers, and are stated net of value-added tax and sales returns during the year.

An analysis of the Group's revenue for the year is as follows:

	2006	2005
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Sales of goods	3,536,575	3,186,904
Service income	2,179	5,161
	3,538,754	3,192,065
	3,538,754	3,192,065

In accordance with the Group's internal financial reporting, the Group has determined that business segments are its primary reporting format and geographical segments are its secondary reporting format.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(cont'd)

For the year ended December 31, 2006

6. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION – continued

Business segments

The Group reports its primary segment information by products which are bulk drugs, including penicillin series, cephalosporin series and vitamin C series, finished drugs and others. Segment information about these products is presented below:

For the year ended December 31, 2006:

	Bulk Drugs						Consolidated <i>HK\$ '000</i>
	Penicillin series <i>HK\$ '000</i>	Cephalosporin series <i>HK\$ '000</i>	Vitamin C series <i>HK\$ '000</i>	Finished Drugs <i>HK\$ '000</i>	Others <i>HK\$ '000</i>	Eliminations <i>HK\$ '000</i>	
	REVENUE						
External sales	1,016,186	671,996	575,303	1,255,518	19,751	-	3,538,754
Inter-segment sales	202,634	78,740	606	-	-	(281,980)	-
TOTAL REVENUE	1,218,820	750,736	575,909	1,255,518	19,751	(281,980)	3,538,754

Inter-segment sales are charged at prevailing market rates.

SEGMENT RESULTS	83,966	30,371	(10,626)	31,214	(19,934)	114,991
Unallocated corporate income						2,481
Unallocated corporate expenses						(16,746)
						100,726
Share of loss of a jointly controlled entity					(3,350)	(3,350)
Finance costs						(95,776)
Profit before tax						1,600
Income tax						13,763
Profit for the year						15,363

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(cont'd)

For the year ended December 31, 2006

6. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION – continued

Business segments – continued

The following is an analysis of the carrying amount of segment assets and segment liabilities, analysed by products:

At December 31, 2006:

	Bulk Drugs					Others	Consolidated
	Penicillin	Cephalosporin	Vitamin C	Finished	Drugs		
	series	series	series	Drugs			
<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	
ASSETS							
Segment assets	1,518,976	1,307,360	1,338,859	820,300	253,340	5,238,835	
Interest in a jointly controlled entity					21,646	21,646	
Unallocated corporate assets						12,927	
Consolidated total assets						<u>5,273,408</u>	
LIABILITIES							
Segment liabilities	193,690	257,457	193,655	294,999	39,100	978,901	
Unallocated corporate liabilities						1,643,673	
Consolidated total liabilities						<u>2,622,574</u>	

For the year ended December 31, 2006:

	Bulk Drugs					Unallocated corporate	Consolidated
	Penicillin	Cephalosporin	Vitamin C	Finished	Others		
	series	series	series	Drugs			
<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	
OTHER INFORMATION							
Capital additions	120,878	52,019	54,409	8,362	5,339	3	241,010
Depreciation and amortisation	119,209	97,728	79,539	22,380	17,353	445	<u>336,654</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(cont'd)

For the year ended December 31, 2006

6. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION – continued

Business segments – continued

For the year ended December 31, 2005:

	Bulk Drugs					Eliminations	Consolidated
	Penicillin	Cephalosporin	Vitamin C	Finished	Others		
	series	series	series	Drugs			
<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	
REVENUE							
External sales	525,091	855,131	692,507	1,109,971	9,365	-	3,192,065
Inter-segment sales	219,615	137,039	-	-	-	(356,654)	-
TOTAL REVENUE	744,706	992,170	692,507	1,109,971	9,365	(356,654)	3,192,065

Inter-segment sales are charged at prevailing market rates.

SEGMENT RESULTS	(9,220)	117,849	87,840	63,131	(21,728)	237,872
Unallocated corporate income						4,325
Unallocated corporate expenses						(23,967)
						218,230
Share of loss of a jointly controlled entity					(1,099)	(1,099)
Finance costs						(68,139)
Profit before tax						148,992
Income tax						7,301
Profit for the year						156,293

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(cont'd)

For the year ended December 31, 2006

6. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION – continued

Business segments – continued

The following is an analysis of the carrying amount of segment assets and segment liabilities, analysed by products:

At December 31, 2005:

	Bulk Drugs					Consolidated
	Penicillin series	Cephalosporin series	Vitamin C series	Finished Drugs	Others	
	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>
ASSETS						
Segment assets	1,676,073	1,161,005	1,314,016	919,060	242,235	5,312,389
Interest in a jointly controlled entity					24,086	24,086
Unallocated corporate assets						43,304
Consolidated total assets						<u>5,379,779</u>
LIABILITIES						
Segment liabilities	339,974	194,934	251,026	536,860	46,331	1,369,125
Unallocated corporate liabilities						1,515,126
Consolidated total liabilities						<u>2,884,251</u>

For the year ended December 31, 2005:

	Bulk Drugs					Unallocated corporate	Consolidated
	Penicillin series	Cephalosporin series	Vitamin C series	Finished Drugs	Others		
	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>
OTHER INFORMATION							
Capital additions	292,576	23,469	78,621	37,424	106,907	3	539,000
Depreciation and amortisation	82,215	90,086	64,235	20,037	9,346	596	<u>266,515</u>

For the year ended December 31, 2006

6. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION – continued

Geographical segments

The Group's operations are located in the PRC, and the following table provides an analysis of the Group's sales by geographical market:

	Revenue	
	2006	2005
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
The PRC	2,486,009	2,325,016
Asia other than the PRC	614,837	408,984
Europe	216,860	252,810
America	191,301	175,927
Others	29,747	29,328
	3,538,754	3,192,065

Analysis of carrying amounts of segment assets, and additions to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets are not presented as over 90% of the amounts involved are located in the PRC.

7. FINANCE COSTS

	2006	2005
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Interest on:		
- bank loans wholly repayable within five years	82,670	53,326
- loans from ultimate holding company wholly repayable within five years (note 27)	1,819	1,651
- loan from a fellow subsidiary wholly repayable within five years (note 28)	481	-
- bills receivable discounted without recourse	8,576	14,705
Bank loan arrangement fees	1,897	5,180
Imputed interest expense on non-current interest-free loan from ultimate holding company (note 27)	333	278
	95,776	75,140
Total borrowing costs	95,776	75,140
Less: interest capitalised in construction in progress	-	(7,001)
	95,776	68,139

For the year ended December 31, 2005, the borrowing costs capitalised arose on the general borrowing pool and were calculated by applying a capitalisation rate of 4.5% to expenditure on qualifying assets.

For the year ended December 31, 2006

8. INCOME TAX

	2006	2005
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
The tax credit comprises:		
PRC Enterprise Income Tax		
- current year	4,285	19,335
- overprovision in prior years	(1,337)	(3,813)
- tax credits/refunds	(16,711)	(22,823)
	(13,763)	(7,301)
	(13,763)	(7,301)

No Hong Kong Profits Tax is payable by the Company nor its Hong Kong subsidiaries since they either had no assessable profits or incurred tax losses for both years.

Taxation arising in other jurisdictions is calculated at the rate prevailing in the relevant jurisdictions.

Pursuant to the relevant laws and regulations in the PRC, certain subsidiaries of the Company are entitled to exemption and relief from PRC income tax starting from their first profit-making years.

In addition, pursuant to approvals granted by the relevant tax authorities, certain subsidiaries of the Company were granted tax credits/refunds which were mainly derived from the following activities:

- a) Two subsidiaries of the Company were entitled to tax refunds on the basis that such subsidiaries have, instead of making distributions to its foreign shareholders, re-invested certain distributable reserves as capital contributions to three PRC subsidiaries set up in previous years.
- b) Tax credits resulted from the purchase of plant and equipment manufactured in the PRC by certain subsidiaries of the Company. The tax credits are calculated with reference to 40% of the cost of the qualifying plant and equipment approved by the relevant tax authority. Such credits can be used to offset against current and future tax charges of the subsidiaries, subject to certain conditions as specified in each approval document from the relevant tax authorities.

The income tax for both years represents income tax provision which has taken into account of the above-mentioned tax incentives.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(cont'd)

For the year ended December 31, 2006

8. INCOME TAX – continued

The tax credit for the year can be reconciled to the profit before tax per the consolidated income statement as follows:

	2006	2005
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Profit before tax	<u>1,600</u>	<u>148,992</u>
Tax at the domestic income tax rate of 27% (2005: 27%)	432	40,228
Tax effect of income not taxable for tax purpose	(878)	(2,006)
Tax effect of expenses not deductible for tax purpose	10,320	25,839
Tax effect of share of loss of a jointly controlled entity	904	297
Tax effect of tax losses not recognised	29,182	11,368
Utilisation of tax losses previously not recognised	(4,912)	(23)
Effect of tax exemption and relief granted to PRC subsidiaries	(30,763)	(56,410)
Effect of different tax rates of subsidiaries operating in other jurisdiction	-	42
Tax credits/refunds granted to PRC subsidiaries	(16,711)	(22,823)
Overprovision in respect of prior years	(1,337)	(3,813)
Tax credit for the year	<u>(13,763)</u>	<u>(7,301)</u>

At the balance sheet date, the Group had unused tax losses of HK\$141,262,000 (2005: HK\$51,376,000) available for offset against future profits. No deferred tax asset has been recognised in respect of such losses due to the unpredictability of future profit streams. The unrecognised tax losses will expire in 2011.

There was no other significant unprovided deferred tax for the year or at the balance sheet date.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(cont'd)

For the year ended December 31, 2006

9. PROFIT FOR THE YEAR

	2006	2005
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Profit for the year has been arrived at after charging (crediting):		
Employee benefits expenses including those of directors	252,032	229,034
Contribution to retirement benefits schemes including those of directors	43,104	41,222
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total employee benefits expenses including those of directors	295,136	270,256
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	311,391	245,456
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments	4,361	4,474
Amortisation of intangible assets	20,902	16,585
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total depreciation and amortisation	336,654	266,515
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Auditors' remuneration	1,600	1,600
Net foreign exchange loss	2,726	1,664
Research and development expenses	8,148	6,217
(Gain) loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(3)	15,780
Interest income	(4,284)	(2,687)
Release of liability from a minority shareholder	(1,595)	-
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

Note: For the year ended December 31, 2005 and 2006, cost of inventories recognised as an expense approximates cost of sales as shown in the consolidated income statement.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(cont'd)

For the year ended December 31, 2006

10. DIRECTORS' EMOLUMENTS

The emoluments paid or payable to each of the 15 (2005: 13) directors were as follows:

2006

	Cai Dongchen	Wei Fumin	Yue Jin Yue Jin	Feng Zhengying	Ji Jianming	Yao Shian	Chak Kin Man	Pan Weidong	Li Zhibiao	Zhang Zheng	Lee Ka Sze, Carmelo	Huo Zhensheng	Qi Moujia	Guo Shichang	Chan Sin Keung, Leonard	Total
	HK\$ '000	HK\$ '000	HK\$ '000	HK\$ '000	HK\$ '000	HK\$ '000	HK\$ '000	HK\$ '000	HK\$ '000	HK\$ '000	HK\$ '000	HK\$ '000	HK\$ '000	HK\$ '000	HK\$ '000	HK\$ '000
Fees	60	60	60	60	60	-	60	30	30	30	240	60	60	60	120	990
Other emoluments:																
Salaries and other benefits	3,041	2,127	207	213	209	93	1,170	54	135	101	-	-	-	-	-	7,350
Contribution to retirement benefits schemes	246	166	8	8	8	4	108	2	11	8	-	-	-	-	-	569
Performance related incentive payments (note)	300	243	127	245	114	68	150	25	11	8	-	-	-	-	-	1,291
Total emoluments	3,647	2,596	402	526	391	165	1,488	111	187	147	240	60	60	60	120	10,200

2005

	Cai Dongchen	Ding Ergang	Wei Fumin	Yue Jin Yue Jin	Feng Zhengying	Ji Jianming	Yao Shian	Chak Kin Man	Lee Ka Sze, Carmelo	Huo Zhensheng	Qi Moujia	Guo Shichang	Chan Sin Keung, Leonard	Total
	HK\$ '000	HK\$ '000	HK\$ '000	HK\$ '000	HK\$ '000	HK\$ '000	HK\$ '000	HK\$ '000	HK\$ '000	HK\$ '000	HK\$ '000	HK\$ '000	HK\$ '000	HK\$ '000
Fees		60	55	60	60	50	50	5	240	60	60	60	120	940
Other emoluments:														
Salaries and other benefits		2,715	1,760	2,027	173	206	172	122	87	-	-	-	-	7,262
Contribution to retirement benefits schemes		217	145	172	7	7	6	5	8	-	-	-	-	567
Performance related incentive payments (note)		600	1,000	450	207	253	133	158	25	-	-	-	-	2,826
Total emoluments	3,592	2,960	2,709	447	526	361	335	125	240	60	60	60	120	11,595

No directors waived any emoluments in the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005.

Note: The above remuneration is determined by the remuneration committee, having regard to the Company's operating results, individual performance and comparable market statistics.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(cont'd)

For the year ended December 31, 2006

11. EMPLOYEES' EMOLUMENTS

Of the five individuals with the highest emoluments in the Group, four (2005: four) were directors of the Company during the whole financial year whose emoluments are included in note 10 above. The emoluments of the remaining individual who was appointed as an executive director of the Company during the year were as follows:

	2006	2005
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Director's fee	30	5
Salaries and other benefits	395	820
Contributions to retirement benefits scheme	34	74
Performance related incentive payments	32	300
	491	1,199

12. DIVIDEND

No dividend was proposed by the directors for the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005.

13. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic earnings per share attributable to the equity holders of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2006 is based on the profit for the year of HK\$15,664,000 (2005: HK\$156,518,000) and the 1,538,124,661 shares (2005: 1,538,124,661 shares) in issue during the year.

No diluted earnings per share is presented for the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005 as there were no potential ordinary shares in issue during both years.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(cont'd)

For the year ended December 31, 2006

14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Buildings in the PRC HK\$'000	Plant and machinery HK\$'000	Furniture, fixtures and office equipment HK\$'000	Motor vehicles HK\$'000	Construction in progress HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
THE GROUP						
COST						
At January 1, 2005	502,265	2,198,220	10,779	11,791	842,023	3,565,078
Exchange adjustments	11,535	50,485	163	248	19,335	81,766
Additions	5,292	31,603	1,561	7,075	429,943	475,474
Transfers	322,330	866,447	932	-	(1,189,709)	-
Disposals	(955)	(38,107)	(1,770)	(3,304)	-	(44,136)
At December 31, 2005	840,467	3,108,648	11,665	15,810	101,592	4,078,182
Exchange adjustments	41,711	145,234	524	783	4,064	192,316
Additions	28,647	61,300	2,546	2,984	135,664	231,141
Transfers	71,068	75,754	-	-	(146,822)	-
Disposals	-	(2,532)	-	(2,381)	-	(4,913)
At December 31, 2006	981,893	3,388,404	14,735	17,196	94,498	4,496,726
DEPRECIATION						
At January 1, 2005	68,898	577,468	2,492	7,903	-	656,761
Exchange adjustments	2,135	16,601	62	204	-	19,002
Provided for the year	32,208	208,461	2,191	2,596	-	245,456
Eliminated on disposals	(842)	(17,077)	(419)	(1,648)	-	(19,986)
At December 31, 2005	102,399	785,453	4,326	9,055	-	901,233
Exchange adjustments	6,388	45,511	224	464	-	52,587
Provided for the year	45,616	260,649	2,487	2,639	-	311,391
Eliminated on disposals	-	(1,368)	-	(143)	-	(1,511)
At December 31, 2006	154,403	1,090,245	7,037	12,015	-	1,263,700
CARRYING VALUES						
At December 31, 2006	827,490	2,298,159	7,698	5,181	94,498	3,233,026
At December 31, 2005	738,068	2,323,195	7,339	6,755	101,592	3,176,949

At December 31, 2006, no borrowing cost (2005: HK\$7,001,000) was capitalised and included in construction in progress.

14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT – continued

Certain buildings erected on the lands of the Group in the PRC were not granted formal title of their ownership. At December 31, 2006, the net book value of buildings in the PRC for which the Group had not been granted formal title amounted to HK\$567,696,000 (2005: HK\$483,425,000). In the opinion of directors, the absence of formal title does not impair the value of the relevant buildings. The directors also believe that formal title to these buildings will be granted to the Group in due course.

	Furniture, fixtures and office equipment	Motor vehicles	Total
	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>
THE COMPANY			
COST			
At January 1, 2005	2,222	1,005	3,227
Additions	3	-	3
	2,225	1,005	3,230
At December 31, 2005	2,225	1,005	3,230
Additions	4	-	4
	2,229	1,005	3,234
At December 31, 2006	2,229	1,005	3,234
DEPRECIATION			
At January 1, 2005	665	854	1,519
Provided for the year	445	151	596
	1,110	1,005	2,115
At December 31, 2005	1,110	1,005	2,115
Provided for the year	445	-	445
	1,555	1,005	2,560
At December 31, 2006	1,555	1,005	2,560
CARRYING VALUES			
At December 31, 2006	674	-	674
At December 31, 2005	1,115	-	1,115

The above items of property, plant and equipment, other than construction in progress, are depreciated on a straight-line basis at the following rates per annum:

Buildings in the PRC	3.3% - 5%
Plant and machinery	5% - 10%
Furniture, fixtures and office equipment	20%
Motor vehicles	20%

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(cont'd)

For the year ended December 31, 2006

15. PREPAID LEASE PAYMENTS

The Group's prepaid lease payments of HK\$150,284,000 (2005: HK\$159,086,000) represent leasehold land in the PRC held under medium-term lease. An amount of HK\$4,361,000 (2005: HK\$4,474,000) is classified under current assets for reporting purpose.

16. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	Technical know-how	Development costs	Utility rights	Total
	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>	<i>HK\$ '000</i>
THE GROUP				
COST				
At January 1, 2005	65,059	20,906	68,823	154,788
Exchange adjustments	1,494	480	1,581	3,555
Additions	6,521	-	-	6,521
At December 31, 2005	73,074	21,386	70,404	164,864
Exchange adjustments	3,514	962	3,168	7,644
Additions	5,778	-	-	5,778
At December 31, 2006	82,366	22,348	73,572	178,286
AMORTISATION				
At January 1, 2005	46,316	8,849	29,673	84,838
Exchange adjustments	855	553	800	2,208
Provided for the year	7,127	2,536	6,922	16,585
At December 31, 2005	54,298	11,938	37,395	103,631
Exchange adjustments	2,814	705	1,959	5,478
Provided for the year	9,519	4,302	7,081	20,902
At December 31, 2006	66,631	16,945	46,435	130,011
CARRYING VALUES				
At December 31, 2006	15,735	5,403	27,137	48,275
At December 31, 2005	18,776	9,448	33,009	61,233

At December 31, 2006, included in development costs was an amount of HK\$3,848,000 (2005: HK\$3,682,000) which was internally generated while all other intangible assets of the Group were acquired from independent third parties.

16. INTANGIBLE ASSETS – continued

The above intangible assets have definite useful lives and are amortised on a straight-line basis over the following periods:

Technical know-how	5 to 10 years
Development costs	3 to 5 years from date of commencement of commercial operation
Utility rights	10 years

Utility rights represent up-front non-refundable payment to secure the rights to use electricity in the PRC over 10 years.

17. GOODWILL

HK\$'000

COST

At January 1, 2005 and 2006 and December 31, 2006	<u>55,764</u>
---	---------------

Particulars regarding impairment testing on goodwill are disclosed in note 18.

18. IMPAIRMENT TESTING ON GOODWILL

For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill with indefinite useful lives as set out in note 17 and goodwill reserves has been allocated to two individual cash generating units ("CGUs"). The carrying amount of goodwill as at December 31, 2006 has been allocated to the following units:

HK\$'000

Business segment of finished drugs ("Unit A")	55,764
Manufacture of penicillin ("Unit B")	160,130
	<u>215,894</u>

During the year ended December 31, 2006, management of the Group determines that there is no impairment of the above-mentioned CGUs containing the goodwill. The basis of the recoverable amounts of the CGUs and their major underlying assumptions are summarised below:

The recoverable amounts of these units have been determined based on a value in use calculation. That calculation uses cash flow projections based on financial budgets approved by management covering a 5-year period, and discount rates of 4.5% per annum, for both Unit A and Unit B, with zero growth. Another key assumption for the value in use calculations is the budgeted gross margin, which is determined based on the units' past performance and management's expectations for the market development. Management believes that any reasonably possible change in any of these assumptions would not cause the aggregate carrying amounts of the CGUs to exceed their aggregate recoverable amounts.

For the year ended December 31, 2006

19. INTEREST IN A JOINTLY CONTROLLED ENTITY

	THE GROUP	
	2006	2005
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Share of net assets	21,646	24,086

At December 31, 2006, the Group held 50% of the registered capital of Hebei Huarong Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. ("Huarong") which is a sino-foreign equity joint venture company established in the PRC to manufacture and sell vitamin B12 products.

At January 1, 2005 and 2006 and December 31, 2006, included in the goodwill reserves was goodwill of HK\$7,124,000 arising on acquisition of the jointly controlled entity in prior years.

The summarised financial information in respect of the Group's jointly controlled entity which is accounted for using the equity method is set out below:

	2006	2005
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Current assets	31,496	33,247
Non-current assets	59,906	55,773
Current liabilities	(59,990)	(53,441)
Non-current liabilities	(10,730)	(12,457)
Income	87,491	71,661
Expenses	90,841	72,760

20. BANK BALANCES/PLEGDED BANK DEPOSITS

Bank balances and pledged bank deposits carry interest at market rates which range from 1.4% to 2.6% (2005: 1.4% to 2.1%) per annum. The pledged bank deposits will be released upon the settlement of relevant bank borrowings.

Pledged bank deposits represents deposits pledged to banks to secure banking facilities granted to the Group. Deposits amounting to HK\$2,792,000 (2005: Nil) have been pledged to secure short-term bank borrowings and therefore classified as current assets. The remaining deposits amounting to HK\$1,312,000 (2005: HK\$2,428,000) have been pledged to secure banking facilities granted to the Group for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment and therefore classified as non-current assets.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(cont'd)

For the year ended December 31, 2006

21. INVENTORIES

	THE GROUP	
	2006	2005
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Raw materials	82,193	82,754
Work in progress	174,151	199,186
Finished goods	426,591	474,113
	<hr/> 682,935 <hr/>	<hr/> 756,053 <hr/>

22. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES/ BILLS RECEIVABLE

	THE GROUP	
	2006	2005
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Trade receivables	497,288	379,192
Bills receivable	98,501	118,281
	<hr/> 595,789 <hr/>	<hr/> 497,473 <hr/>
Other receivables	77,200	133,795
	<hr/> 672,989 <hr/>	<hr/> 631,268 <hr/>

The Group allows a credit period from 30 days to 90 days to its trade customers. The following is an aged analysis of trade and bills receivables at the balance sheet date:

	2006	2005
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
0 to 90 days	559,880	472,208
91 to 180 days	35,731	24,436
181 to 365 days	178	829
	<hr/> 595,789 <hr/>	<hr/> 497,473 <hr/>

23. LOAN RECEIVABLE

The amount was unsecured, carried interest rate of 6.435% per annum and was fully repaid during the year.

For the year ended December 31, 2006

24. CONNECTED AND RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

During the year, the Group had significant transactions and balances with related parties, some of which are also deemed to be connected parties pursuant to the Listing Rules. The significant transactions with these companies during the year, and balances with them at the balance sheet date, are as follows:

(I) CONNECTED PARTIES

Name of company	Nature of transactions/ balances	THE GROUP	
		2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
The SPG Group	Sale of steam (note a)	2,672	4,897
	Purchase of raw materials (note a)	266,499	158,948
	Rental expense (note b)	5,787	3,350
	Interest expense on loans from ultimate holding company (note d)	2,152	1,929
	Interest expense on loan from a fellow subsidiary (note d)	481	-
	Bank guarantee (note e)	400,000	-
	Balance due from (to) the SPG Group at December 31		
	- trade receivables (note f)	2,660	14,393
	- trade payables (note f)	(11,360)	-
	- other payables (note f)	(10,454)	(4,146)
- long-term loans (note d)	(79,493)	(55,488)	
		<u>2,660</u>	<u>14,393</u>
		<u>(11,360)</u>	<u>-</u>
		<u>(10,454)</u>	<u>(4,146)</u>
		<u>(79,493)</u>	<u>(55,488)</u>

(II) RELATED PARTIES, OTHER THAN CONNECTED PARTIES

Name of company	Nature of transactions/ balances	THE GROUP	
		2006 HK\$'000	2005 HK\$'000
Ouyi Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. ("Ouyi"), an associate of SPG (note i)	Sales of raw materials (note a)	-	503
	Sales of finished goods (note a)	-	5,301
	Purchase of finished goods (note a)	-	23,437
	Rental expenses (note b)	-	1,085

For the year ended December 31, 2006

24. CONNECTED AND RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES – continued

(II) RELATED PARTIES, OTHER THAN CONNECTED PARTIES – continued

Name of company	Nature of transactions/ balances	THE GROUP	
		2006 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2005 <i>HK\$'000</i>
	Service charges relating to administrative, selling, utility, energy, community, land use rights and other supporting services and facilities (note c)	-	502
	Income from provision of technology consultancy services (note g)	-	19
	Income from leasing of property, plant and equipment (note g)	-	183
Huarong, a jointly controlled entity of the Group	Sales of finished goods (note a)	4,695	3,259
	Purchase of raw materials (note a)	36,062	33,039
	Income from provision of technology consultancy services (note g)	173	461
	Provision of utility services by the Group (note h)	10,416	7,339
	Balance due from (to) Huarong at December 31		
	- dividend receivable	6,122	6,122
	- other receivables (note f)	7,033	10,925
	- trade payables (note f)	-	(3,107)
		<u> </u>	<u> </u>

(III) OTHER STATE-OWNED ENTITIES IN THE PRC

The Group operates in an economic regime currently predominated by entities directly or indirectly owned by the PRC government through its government authorities, agencies, affiliations and other organisations ("state-owned entities"). Transactions with other state-owned entities include but are not limited to the followings:

- lending and deposit taking;
- taking and placing of inter-bank balances;
- purchase, sale and leases of property and other assets; and
- rendering and receiving of utilities and other services.

24. CONNECTED AND RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES – continued

(III) OTHER STATE-OWNED ENTITIES IN THE PRC – continued

These transactions are conducted in the ordinary course of the Group's business on terms similar to those that would have been entered into with non-state-owned entities. The Group has also established its pricing strategy and approval processes for major products and services, such as loans, deposits and commission income. Such pricing strategy and approval processes do not depend on whether the customers are state-owned entities or not. Having due regard to the substance of the relationship, the directors of the Company are of the opinion that none of these transactions are material related party transactions that require separate disclosure.

(IV) COMPENSATION OF KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL

The remuneration of directors as key management of the Group during the year was as follows:

	2006	2005
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Short-term benefits	8,641	10,088
Post-employment benefits	569	567
	9,210	10,655
	9,210	10,655

The above remuneration is determined by the remuneration committee, having regard to the Company's operating results, individual performance and comparable market statistics.

Notes:

- (a) The transactions were carried out with reference to the market prices.
- (b) Rental expenses were paid in accordance with the tenancy agreements .
- (c) Pursuant to the services agreements, the service fees paid for all composite services, other than the provision of utilities, were based on actual costs incurred by Ouyi. For the provision of utilities, the service fees paid were based on the actual costs of the utilities incurred by the Group plus 2% as the handling charge.
- (d) Details of the loans are set out in note 27 and note 28.
- (e) Guarantees were given by SPG to banks to secure bank loans granted to the Group.
- (f) At the balance sheet date, the amount was aged within one year.
- (g) The transactions were based on terms agreed by both parties.
- (h) The transactions were based on the actual cost of utilities incurred by the Group.
- (i) Ouyi was a former associate company of SPG and the relationship ceased on July 31, 2005. Only the transactions with Ouyi prior to July 31, 2005 were considered as related party transactions.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(cont'd)

For the year ended December 31, 2006

25. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES/BILLS PAYABLE

	THE GROUP	
	2006	2005
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Trade payables	406,100	498,933
Bills payable	223,118	403,876
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	629,218	902,809
Other payables	348,047	475,823
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	977,265	1,378,632
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

The following is an aged analysis of trade and bills payables at the balance sheet date:

	2006	2005
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
0 to 90 days	555,975	787,371
91 to 180 days	54,433	69,611
181 to 365 days	9,917	26,432
More than 365 days	8,893	19,395
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	629,218	902,809
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

26. UNSECURED BANK LOANS

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	2006	2005	2006	2005
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
The unsecured bank loans are repayable as follows:				
On demand or within one year	752,000	344,804	242,000	96,000
More than one year, but not more than two years	562,000	758,746	292,000	242,000
More than two years, but not more than five years	215,000	332,000	120,000	332,000
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
	1,529,000	1,435,550	654,000	670,000
Less: Amount due within one year shown under current liabilities	(752,000)	(344,804)	(242,000)	(96,000)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Amount due after one year	777,000	1,090,746	412,000	574,000
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

For the year ended December 31, 2006

26. UNSECURED BANK LOANS – continued

The fair value of the above bank loans at the balance sheet date are as follows:

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	2006	2005	2006	2005
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Fixed-rate RMB bank loans	875,000	765,550	-	-
Floating-rate HKD bank loans	654,000	670,000	654,000	670,000
	<u>1,529,000</u>	<u>1,435,550</u>	<u>654,000</u>	<u>670,000</u>

The interest rates of the Group's fixed-rate RMB bank loans and floating-rate HKD bank loans are 5.02% to 6.76% (2005: 4.8% to 5.8%) per annum and 4.47% to 5.46% (2005: 1.0% to 5.2%) per annum, respectively.

At the balance sheet date, the Group and the Company had no undrawn loan facilities (2005: HK\$80,000,000) in respect of floating-rate HKD bank loans.

27. LOANS FROM ULTIMATE HOLDING COMPANY

The loans are unsecured and are analysed as follows:

	THE GROUP	
	2006	2005
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Loans from SPG:		
- interest bearing at the rate of 3.78% per annum	50,000	47,847
- interest-free	9,493	7,641
	<u>59,493</u>	<u>55,488</u>

At December 31, 2006, the fair value of the interest-free portion of loans from SPG of HK\$9,493,000 (2005: HK\$7,641,000) was determined based on the present value of the estimated future cash outflows discounted using the effective interest rate of 3.78%.

As SPG had agreed not to demand repayment of the above loans within twelve months from the balance sheet date, the loans are classified as non-current liabilities.

28. LOAN FROM A FELLOW SUBSIDIARY

The amount is unsecured and carries interest rate of 6% per annum. Since the fellow subsidiary has agreed not to demand repayment of the above loan within twelve months from the balance sheet date, the loan is classified as non-current liability.

At December 31, 2005, there was no loan from a fellow subsidiary.

For the year ended December 31, 2006

29. SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of shares	Share capital <i>HK\$'000</i>
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.10 each		
Authorised:		
At December 31, 2005 and 2006	<u>3,000,000,000</u>	<u>300,000</u>
Issued and fully paid:		
At December 31, 2005 and 2006	<u>1,538,124,661</u>	<u>153,812</u>

30. SHARE OPTIONS

The Company's share option scheme (the "Scheme") was adopted on July 6, 2004 for the purpose of providing incentive to directors (or any persons proposed to be appointed as such, whether executive or non-executive) and employees (whether full-time or part-time) of each member of the Group; eligible business consultants, professionals and other advisers who have rendered service or will render service to the Group as determined by the board of directors.

The maximum number of shares which may be issued upon exercise of all options to be granted under the Scheme shall not in aggregate exceed 10% of the shares of the Company in issue at the date of approval of the Scheme. The maximum entitlement for any one participant is that the total number of shares issued or to be issued upon exercise of the options granted to each participant in any twelve-month period shall not exceed 1% of the total number of shares in issue.

Any grant of options to a participant who is a director, chief executive or substantial shareholder (all within the meaning as ascribed under the Listing Rules) of the Company or their respective associates must be approved by the independent non-executive directors (excluding the independent non-executive director who is the grantee). Where the granting of options to a participant who is an independent non-executive director or a substantial shareholder would result in the shares of the Company issued and to be issued upon exercise of all options already granted and to be granted to such participant in the twelve-month period up to and including the date of such grant exceed 0.1% of the total number of shares in issue and have an aggregate value, based on the closing price of the shares at the date of each grant, in excess of HK\$5,000,000, such proposed grant must be approved by the shareholders of the Company in general meeting.

Options granted have to be taken up within a period of 30 days from the date of offer upon payment of HK\$1. The subscription price is determined by the board of directors and shall be at least the highest of (i) the closing price of the shares as stated in the Stock Exchange's daily quotations sheet on the offer date; (ii) and the average closing price of the shares as stated in the Stock Exchange's daily quotations sheets for the five business days immediately preceding the offer date; and (iii) the nominal value of a share. Options granted are exercisable for a period to be notified by the board of directors to each grantee and such period shall expire not later than 10 years from the date of grant of options.

No option has been granted or agreed to be granted under the Scheme since its adoption.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(cont'd)

For the year ended December 31, 2006

31. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

	2006	2005
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Unlisted investment, at cost	<u>1,202,044</u>	<u>1,202,052</u>

Particulars of the Company's subsidiaries as at December 31, 2006 are set out in note 40.

32. AMOUNTS DUE FROM SUBSIDIARIES/AMOUNT DUE TO A SUBSIDIARY

The amounts are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

33. RESERVES

	Share premium	Retained profits	Total
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
THE COMPANY			
At January 1, 2005	1,116,727	174,282	1,291,009
Profit for the year	-	13,616	13,616
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
At December 31, 2005	1,116,727	187,898	1,304,625
Loss for the year	-	(47,923)	(47,923)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
At December 31, 2006	<u>1,116,727</u>	<u>139,975</u>	<u>1,256,702</u>

The Company's reserves available for distribution to shareholders as at December 31, 2006 represent its retained profits of HK\$139,975,000 (2005: HK\$187,898,000).

34. OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS

	THE GROUP	
	2006	2005
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Minimum lease payments paid under operating leases during the year in respect of land and buildings	<u>10,247</u>	<u>6,835</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(cont'd)

For the year ended December 31, 2006

34. OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS – continued

At the balance sheet date, the Group and the Company had commitments for future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases which fall due as follows:

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	2006	2005	2006	2005
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Within one year	9,249	8,400	2,077	770
In the second to fifth year inclusive	4,307	10,264	863	-
Over five years	231	339	-	-
	<u>13,787</u>	<u>19,003</u>	<u>2,940</u>	<u>770</u>

Operating lease payments represent rentals payable by the Group for certain of its office and factory properties. Leases are negotiated and rentals are fixed for an average term of two years.

35. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

At the balance sheet date, the Group had the following capital commitments:

	2006	2005
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Capital expenditure contracted for but not provided in the consolidated financial statements in respect of acquisition of		
- property, plant and equipment	77,489	7,867
- intangible assets	6,817	3,568
	<u>84,306</u>	<u>11,435</u>
Capital expenditure authorised but not contracted for in respect of acquisition of property, plant and equipment	<u>3,016</u>	<u>40,450</u>

36. MAJOR NON-CASH TRANSACTION

During the year, HK\$3,232,000 of sales proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment was agreed by both parties to set off with trade payables for the same amount.

For the year ended December 31, 2006

37. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

- (i) As disclosed in the press announcement of the Company dated February 22, 2005, the Company and one of its subsidiaries are named as, among others, defendants in a number of antitrust complaints filed in The United States of America (the "United States"). These antitrust complaints have alleged that certain manufacturers of vitamin C in the PRC have since at least December 2001 conspired to control prices and volumes of exports of vitamin C to the United States and elsewhere in the world and that as such have been in violation of the antitrust laws of the United States. It is alleged in the antitrust complaints that the purchasers of vitamin C in the United States paid more for vitamin C than they would have paid in the absence of the alleged conspiracy and, therefore, suffered losses. The plaintiffs (purportedly as representatives of classes of similar plaintiffs) seek treble unspecified damages and other relief. Subsequent to the above-mentioned press announcement, there were some other complaints with the same nature as the antitrust complaints in the United States. Up to the date of this report, three antitrust complaints have been served on the Company and the subsidiary.

The directors and management of the Company intend to contest the claims set out in the antitrust complaints vigorously. The Group has appointed legal advisers to advise them in the legal proceedings and the outcome of the antitrust complaints cannot be estimated with certainty at this stage.

- (ii) At December 31, 2006, a guarantee of HK\$20,000,000 (2005: Nil) was given by the Company to a bank in respect of banking facilities utilised by its subsidiary.

38. PLEDGE OF ASSETS

At December 31, 2006, no bills receivable of the Group (2005: bills receivable of HK\$3,828,000) was pledged to a bank to secure banking facilities granted to a subsidiary of the Company. The pledge at December 31, 2005 was released upon the repayment of the loan facilities in January 2006. Details of the other pledge of assets are set out in note 20.

39. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT BENEFIT SCHEMES

The Group operates a Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme for all qualifying employees in Hong Kong. The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of the Group, in funds under the control of trustees. Contributions to the scheme are made based on a certain percentage of the employees' relevant payroll costs.

The employees of the subsidiaries in the PRC are members of a state-managed retirement benefit scheme operated by the PRC government. The relevant subsidiaries are required to make contributions to the retirement benefit scheme based on certain percentage of payroll costs to fund the benefits. The only obligation of the Group with respect to the retirement benefit scheme is to make the specified contributions.

During the year, the contributions made by the Group relating to the above arrangements were HK\$43,104,000 (2005: HK\$41,222,000).

For the year ended December 31, 2006

40. PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES

Particulars of the Company's subsidiaries at December 31, 2006 are as follows:

Name of subsidiary	Place of incorporation/ registration/ and operations	Kind of legal status	Nominal value of issued and fully paid share capital/ registered capital	Percentage of nominal value of issued share capital registered capital held by the Company		Principal activity
				Directly %	Indirectly %	
Golden Wing Limited	Hong Kong	Limited liability company	HK\$3	100	-	Inactive
Shijiazhuang Pharma Group Hebei Zhongrun Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd	PRC	Limited liability cooperative joint venture enterprise	RMB463,490,300	99.21	-	Manufacture and sale of pharmaceutical products
Shijiazhuang Pharma Group NBP Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.	PRC	Foreign investment enterprises with limited liability	RMB120,000,000	100	-	Manufacture and sales of pharmaceutical products
Shijiazhuang Pharma Group Zhongrun Pharmaceutical (Inner Mongolia) Co., Ltd.	PRC	Foreign investment enterprises with limited liability	HK\$130,000,000	100	-	Manufacture and sales of pharmaceutical products
Shijiazhuang Pharma Group Zhonghe Pharmaceutical (Inner Mongolia) Co., Ltd.	PRC	Foreign investment enterprises with limited liability	RMB135,000,000	100	-	Manufacture and sales of pharmaceutical products
Tin Lon Investment Limited	Hong Kong	Limited liability company	HK\$2	100	-	Investment holding
Shijiazhuang Pharma Group Weisheng Pharmaceutical (Shijiazhuang) Co., Ltd.	PRC	Foreign investment enterprises with limited liability	US\$20,169,000	100	-	Manufacture and sale of pharmaceutical products
Weitai Pharmaceutical (Shijiazhuang) Co., Ltd.	PRC	Foreign investment enterprises with limited liability	RMB59,400,000	100	-	Manufacture and sale of pharmaceutical products
Shijiazhuang Pharma Group Zhongnuo Pharmaceutical (Shijiazhuang) Co., Ltd.	PRC	Foreign investment enterprises with limited liability	RMB216,000,000	100	-	Manufacture and sale of pharmaceutical products

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(cont'd)

For the year ended December 31, 2006

40. PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES – continued

Name of subsidiary	Place of incorporation/ registration and operations	Kind of legal status	Nominal value of issued and fully paid share capital/ registered capital	Percentage of nominal value of issued share capital registered capital held by the Company		Principal activity
Shijiazhuang Pharma Group Zhongqi Pharmaceutical Technology (Shijiazhuang) Co., Ltd.	PRC	Foreign investment enterprises with limited liability	RMB18,440,000	100	-	Provision of pharmaceutical research and development services
Shijiazhuang Pharma Group Hebei Zhongrun Chemical Co., Ltd.	PRC	Foreign investment enterprises with limited liability	RMB50,000,000	100	-	Manufacture and sale of pharmaceutical products
Shijiazhuang Pharma Group Hebei Zhongrun Huanbao Co., Ltd.	PRC	Foreign investment enterprises with limited liability	RMB5,000,000	-	85	Sewage treatment
Inner Mongolia Zhongxingyuan Sewage Treatment Co., Ltd.	PRC	Foreign investment enterprises with limited liability	RMB18,000,000	80.42	-	Sewage treatment

None of the subsidiaries had any debt securities outstanding at the end of the year or at any time during the year.